a. the separate historical consolidated financial statements and related notes thereto in the Company’s filings with the Securities and

Exchange Commission; and
b. the historical audited combined financial statements of GRP as of December 31, 2023 and for the year then ended, which are incorporated

by reference from Exhibit 99.1 to the Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K/A filed with the SEC on November 13, 2023;
c. the historical financial statements of the Tumbleweed Entities and related notes for the year ended December 31, 2023 and for the six

months ended June 30, 2024;
d. the accompanying notes to the pro forma financial statements;
e. the Company’s unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information for the year ended December 31, 2023, which is

incorporated by reference from Exhibit 99.1 to the Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K/A filed with the SEC on March 5, 2024.

2

Viper Energy, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of June 30, 2024

Historical
Transaction Accounting Adjustments

(Note 3)

Viper
(Historical)

TWR
Acquisition Q Acquisition

 M
Acquisition

Reclass
Adjustments

Acquisition
Transaction
Adjustments

Viper Pro
Forma

Combined
(In thousands, unaudited)

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 35,211 $ 6,754 $ 24 $ 52 $ — $ (15,248) (c)(e) $ 26,793
Royalty income receivable (net of
allowance for credit losses) 131,724 22,936 2,137 1,610 — — 158,407
Royalty income receivable—related
party 34,981 — — — — — 34,981
Accounts receivable— related party — 45 (45) (a) — —
Accounts receivable — — 45 (a) 45
Prepaid expenses and other current
assets 3,468 190 6 6 — — 3,670

Total current assets 205,384 29,925 2,167 1,668 — (15,248) 223,896
Property:

Oil and natural gas interests, full cost
method of accounting 4,567,518 — — — 539,786 (a) 576,985

(b)(c)(d)(e)
 (f)(g)(h) 5,684,289

Oil and natural gas interests, successful
efforts method of accounting — 481,099 35,410 23,277 (539,786) (a) — —
Land 5,688 — — — — — 5,688
Accumulated depletion and impairment (961,646) (38,646) (10,021) (6,448) — 55,115 (f) (961,646)
Other property and equipment, net — 89 5 5 — — 99

Property, net 3,611,560 442,542 25,394 16,834 — 632,100 4,728,430
Derivative instruments 2,134 — — — — — 2,134
Deferred income taxes (net of allowances) 76,393 — — — — — 76,393
Other assets 4,951 — — — — — 4,951
Equity method investment — 5,950 — — — (5,950) (h) —
Deferred financing fees, net — 17 — — — (17) (g) —

Total assets $ 3,900,422 $ 478,434 $ 27,561 $ 18,502 $ — $ 610,885 $ 5,035,804
Liabilities and Unitholders’ Equity

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 19 $ — $ — $ — $ 381 (a) $ — $ 400
Accounts payable and accrued expenses — 1,385 168 117 (1,670) (a) —
Accounts payable—related party — 6 30 29 (65) (a) — —
Accrued liabilities 22,106 — — — 1,354 (a) — 23,460
Derivative instruments 4,766 — — — — — 4,766
Income taxes payable 2,200 — — — — — 2,200

Total current liabilities 29,091 1,391 198 146 — — 30,826
Long-term debt, net 998,021 — — — — 250,000 (c) 1,248,021
Other long-term liabilities — — — — — 26,428 (d) 26,428

Total liabilities 1,027,112 1,391 198 146 — 276,428 1,305,275
Stockholders’ equity:

Class A Common Stock, $0.000001 par
value — — — — — — —
Class B Common Stock, $0.000001 par
value — — — — — — —
Additional paid-in capital 1,108,739 — — — — 389,377 (c) 1,498,116
Contributed capital — 435,000 11,189 8,450 — (454,639) (b) —
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit) (18,939) 42,043 16,174 9,906 — (68,123) (b) (18,939)

Total Viper Energy, Inc.
stockholders’ equity 1,089,800 477,043 27,363 18,356 — (133,385) 1,479,177

Non-controlling interest 1,783,510 — — — — 467,842 (c) 2,251,352
Total equity 2,873,310 477,043 27,363 18,356 — 334,457 3,730,529

Total liabilities and unitholders’
equity $ 3,900,422 $ 478,434 $ 27,561 $ 18,502 $ — $ 610,885 $ 5,035,804

3

Viper Energy, Inc.
Unaudited Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

Six Months Ended June 30, 2024

Historical
Transaction Accounting Adjustments

(Note 3)

Viper
TWR

Acquisition  Q Acquisition  M Acquisition
Reclass

Adjustments

Acquisition
Transaction
Adjustments

Viper Pro
Forma

Combined
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Operating income:
Royalty income 420,553 31,423 5,528 3,657 — — 461,161
Lease bonus income—related party 120 — — — — — 120
Lease bonus income 1,146 — — — 6,199 (a) — 7,345
Lease bonus and other — 4,236 1,177 786 (6,199) (a) — —
Other operating income 281 — — — — — 281

Total operating income 422,100 35,659 6,705 4,443 — — 468,907
Costs and expenses:

Lease operating expenses — — — — 168 (a) — 168
Production and ad valorem taxes 29,607 2,044 387 257 — — 32,295
Gathering and transportation — 579 57 37 — — 673
Depletion 95,293 — — — 17,769 (a) (1,099) (i) 111,963
Depletion, depreciation and amortization — 14,173 2,151 1,445 (17,769) (a) — —
General and administrative expenses 4,666 3,481 1,719 286 (168) (a) — 9,984
General and administrative expenses—

related party 4,822 — — — — — 4,822
Other operating expense 233 — — — — — 233

Total costs and expenses 134,621 20,277 4,314 2,025 — (1,099) 160,138
Income (loss) from operations 287,479 15,382 2,391 2,418 — 1,099 308,769
Other income (expense):

Interest expense, net (37,997) — — — (13) (a) (9,387) (j) (47,397)
Interest expense — (102) — — 102 (a) — —
Interest income — 89 — — (89) (a) —
Gain (loss) on derivative instruments, net (2,146) — — — (1,210) (k) (3,356)
Earnings from equity method investments — 765 — — — (765) (l) —

Total other income (expense), net (40,143) 752 — — — (11,362) (50,753)
Income (loss) before income taxes 247,336 16,134 2,391 2,418 — (10,263) 258,016

Provision for (benefit from) income taxes 25,535 (c) 177 29 18 — 2,090 (n) 27,849
Net income (loss) 221,801 15,957 2,362 2,400 — (12,353) 230,167

Net income (loss) attributable to non-
controlling interest 121,540 (d) — — — — 1,134 (m) 122,674

Net income (loss) attributable to Viper
Energy, Inc. $ 100,261 $ 15,957 $ 2,362 $ 2,400 $ — $ (13,487) $ 107,493

Net income (loss) attributable to common
shares:

Basic $ 1.12 $ 1.09
Diluted $ 1.12 $ 1.09

Weighted average number of common
shares outstanding:

Basic 89,480 8,630 (o) 98,110
Diluted 89,570 8,630 (o) 98,200

4

Viper Energy, Inc.
Unaudited Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

Year Ended December 31, 2023

Historical
Transaction Accounting Adjustments

(Note 3)

Viper
TWR

Acquisition  Q Acquisition  M Acquisition
Reclass

Adjustments

Acquisition
Transaction
Adjustments

Viper Pro
Forma

Combined
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Operating income:
Royalty income $ 819,246 $ 55,978 $ 12,800 $ 8,421 $ — $ — $ 896,445
Lease bonus income—related party 107,823 — — — — — 107,823
Lease bonus income 3,643 — — — 570 (a) — 4,213
Lease bonus and other — 538 19 13 (570) (a) — —
Other operating income 909 — — — — — 909

Total operating income 931,621 56,516 12,819 8,434 — — 1,009,390
Costs and expenses:

Lease operating expense — — — — 177 (a) — 177
Production and ad valorem taxes 57,432 3,295 747 453 — — 61,927
Gathering and transportation — 800 95 67 — — 962
Depletion 185,019 — — — 27,212 (a) 1,977 (i) 214,208
Depletion, depreciation and amortization — 20,757 3,857 2,598 (27,212) (a) — —
General and administrative expenses 23,360 6,303 2,574 499 (177) (a) — 32,559
Other operating expense 356 — — — — — 356

Total costs and expenses 266,167 31,155 7,273 3,617 — 1,977 310,189
Income (loss) from operations 665,454 25,361 5,546 4,817 — (1,977) 699,201
Other income (expense):

Interest expense, net (74,628) — — — 254 (a) (18,779) (j) (93,153)
Interest expense — (12) — — 12 (a) — —
Interest income — 255 11 — (266) (a) — —
Gain (loss) on derivative instruments, net (25,793) — — — — (2,254) (k) (28,047)
Earnings from equity method investments — 996 — — — (996) (l) —
Other income, net 3,795 — — — — — 3,795

Total other income (expense), net (96,626) 1,239 11 — — (22,029) (117,405)
Income (loss) before income taxes 568,828 26,600 5,557 4,817 — (24,006) 581,796

Provision for (benefit from) income taxes 53,136 (c) 270 47 37 — 757 (n) 54,247
Net income (loss) 515,692 26,330 5,510 4,780 — (24,763) 527,549

Net income (loss) attributable to non-
controlling interest 289,835 (d) — — — — 9,494 (m) 299,329

Net income (loss) attributable to Viper
Energy, Inc. $ 225,857 $ 26,330 $ 5,510 $ 4,780 $ — $ (34,257) $ 228,220

Net income (loss) attributable to common
shares:

Basic $ 2.57 $ 2.37
Diluted $ 2.57 $ 2.37

Weighted average number of common
shares outstanding:

Basic 87,677 8,630 (o) 96,307
Diluted 87,677 8,630 (o) 96,307

(1) Viper’s historical income statement for the year ended December 31, 2023 includes the effects of pro forma adjustments for the GRP Acquisition as presented in
Exhibit 99.1 to the Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K/A filed with the SEC on March 5, 2024 and incorporated by reference into these unaudited pro forma
condensed combined financial statements.

(1)

5

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1.   ORGANIZATION AND BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements were prepared based on the historical consolidated financial

[…]

first day of each month within the 12-month period ended December 31, 2023, in accordance with SEC guidelines. Reserve estimates do not include any value for
probable or possible reserves that may exist, nor do they include any value for undeveloped acreage. The reserve estimates represent our net revenue interest in our
properties. Although we believe these estimates are reasonable, actual future production, cash flows, taxes, development expenditures, operating expenses and quantities of
recoverable oil and natural gas reserves may vary substantially from these estimates. MBOE equivalents are calculated using a conversion rate of six MMcf per one MBbl
for natural gas.

Standardized Measure

The following table presents the pro forma combined standardized measure of discounted future net cash flows attributable to Viper’s and the
Tumbleweed Entities’ proved oil and natural gas reserves as of December 31, 2023. The pro forma combined standardized measure shown below represents
estimates only and has not been adjusted for projected combined income tax rates and does not reflect the market value of the reserves attributable to the
acquired mineral and royalty interests.

(1)

(1)

11

December 31, 2023

Viper Historical TWR Acquisition Q Acquisition M Acquisition
Pro Forma
Combined

(In thousands)
Future cash inflows $ 8,493,617 $ 405,289 $ 67,727 $ 44,694 $ 9,011,327
Future production taxes (593,840) (30,598) (4,751) (3,136) (632,325)
Future development costs — (58) — — (58)
Future income tax expense (934,392) (1,991) (356) (234) (936,973)

Future net cash flows 6,965,385 372,642 62,620 41,324 7,441,971
10% discount to reflect timing of cash flows (3,778,499) (152,594) (25,749) (16,983) (3,973,825)

Standardized measure of discounted future net cash
flows $ 3,186,886 $ 220,048 $ 36,871 $ 24,341 $ 3,468,146

Principal changes in the standardized measure of discounted future net cash flows attributable to proved reserves are as follows:

Year Ended December 31, 2023

Viper Historical
TWR

Acquisition Q Acquisition M Acquisition
Pro Forma
Combined

(In thousands)
Standardized measure of discounted future net cash flows at the
beginning of the period $ 3,454,096 $ 158,911 $ 41,244 $ 27,311 $ 3,681,562
Purchase of minerals in place 473,742 73,277 — — 547,019
Sales of oil and natural gas, net of production costs (666,709) (51,883) (11,958) (7,901) (738,451)
Extensions and discoveries 626,854 57,605 13,510 8,886 706,855
Previously estimated development costs incurred during the
period — 1,303 — — 1,303
Net changes in prices and production costs (1,405,205) (57,842) (11,646) (7,758) (1,482,451)
Changes in estimated future development costs — (5) — — (5)
Revisions of previous quantity estimates 2,726 2,241 (159) (113) 4,695
Net changes in income taxes 212,391 (263) 25 17 212,170
Accretion of discount 427,998 15,983 4,148 2,747 450,876
Net changes in timing of production and other 60,993 20,721 1,707 1,152 84,573

Standardized measure of discounted future net cash flows at the
end of the period $ 3,186,886 $ 220,048 $ 36,871 $ 24,341 $ 3,468,146

12

Exhibit 99.9

SUMMARY EVALUATION

TUMBLEWEED — Q ROYALTY PARTNERS INTERESTS

TOTAL PROVED RESERVES

CERTAIN PROPERTIES IN IN NEW MEXICO AND TEXAS

AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2023

SEC PRICING

SUMMARY EVALUATION

TUMBLEWEED — Q ROYALTY PARTNERS INTERESTS

TOTAL PROVED RESERVES

CERTAIN PROPERTIES IN IN NEW MEXICO AND TEXAS

AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2023

SEC PRICING

CAWLEY, GILLESPIE & ASSOCIATES, INC.
PETROLEUM CONSULTANTS

Texas Registered Engineering Firm F-693

CAWLEY, GILLESPIE & ASSOCIATES, INC.
PETROLEUM CONSULTANTS

6500 RIVER PLACE BLVD, SUITE 3-200   306 WEST SEVENTH STREET, SUITE 302   1000 LOUISIANA STREET, SUITE 1900 AUSTIN, TEXAS 78730-1111   FORT WORTH, TEXAS